
 

Email: purchase.cswri@icar.gov.in  nw

ICAR-Central Sheep & Wool Research Institute 
Avikanagar, Teh.Malpura, Dist.Tonk (Rajasthan) – 304501 

 

 

F.No. 6(368)SP/2014/         Dated 09-02-2022 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER THROUGH E-PROCUREMENT 

Online Bids are invited from the interested firms under two bid system for Job contract for 
internal security, maintenance, housekeeping and cleaning work of Sub-office-cum Guest House 
located at Jaipur at ICAR-CENTRAL SHEEP & WOOL RESEARCH INSTITUTE, 
AVIKANAGAR, MALPURA, DISTT. TONK, RAJASTHAN, PIN 304501. Manual bids shall not be 
entertained.  

Tender documents may be downloaded from e-Procurement website of CPP https://eprocure.gov.in/ 
and www.cswri.res.in as per the schedule as give in CRITICAL DATE SHEET as under:  

CRITICAL DATE SHEET 

Tender No. F.No. 6(368)SP/2014/ 
Date and Time for issue/Publishing     09-02-2022 at 3.00 PM 
Document Download/Start date and time     10-02-2022 at 3.00 PM 
Bid Submission Start Date and Time     10-01-2022 at 3.00 PM 
Bid Submission End Date and Time     02-03-2022 at 3.00 PM 
Date and Time for Opening of Bids    03-03-2022 at 3.00 PM 
Tender fee and Earnest money 
Security money 

Tender fee –Rs.1000/- EMD- 10,000/- 
Performance Security money-3% of value of the 
contract 

Bank detail  ICAR UNIT -CSWRI ,Avikanagar payable State 
Bank of India  
Branch – Malpura Tonk Rajasthan 

Address for Communication  
 
 

Asstt. Administrative Officer (Store & purchase), 
C.S.W.R.I., Avikanagar,Malpura,  Distt. Tonk, 
Rajasthan Pin- 304501 
 

Chapter I- Instruction to bidders 

1- The tender form/bidder documents may be downloaded from website: https://eprocure.gov.in. Online submission of Bids 
through Central Public Procurement Portal (https://eprocure.gov.in) is mandatory. Manual/Offline bids shall not be 
accepted under any circumstances.  

2- Tenders/bidders are requested to visit website https://eprocure.gov.in regularly. Any changes/modifications in tender enquiry 
will be intimated by corrigendum through this website only. 

3- In case, any holiday is declared by the Government on the day of opening, the tenders will be opened on the next working day 
at the same time. The Institute reserves the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders. The complete bidding process in 
online. Bidders should be possession of valid digital Signature Certificate (DSC) of class II or III for online submission of 
bids. Prior to bidding DSC need to be registered on the website mentioned above. For any assistance for e-bidding process, if 
required bidder may contact to the helpdesk at 01437-220177. 

4- Tenderer/Contractor/Bidders are advised to follow the instructions provided in the ‘Instructions tothe 
Contractors/Tenderer/Bidders for the e-submission of the bids online through the CentralPublic Procurement Portal 
for e-procurement at https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app.  

5- Bid documents may be scanned with 100 dpi with black and white option which helps in reducing sizeof the scanned 
document.  

6- The interested Firms are required Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in original of the amount mentioned against item in the 
form of Demand Draft/NEFT/RTGS from any of the Nationalised Bank in favour of ICAR UNIT -CSWRI, Avikanagar 
payable at SBI, MALPURA may be addressed to the Administrative Officer, C.S.W.R.I., Avikanagar,Malpura, Distt. Tonk, 
Rajasthan Pin- 304501 on or before bid opening date and time as mentioned in the Critical Date Sheet. 



7- The interested Firms are required to deposit (in original) Tender Fee of Rs.1000/- (Non-refundable) in the shape of Demand 
Draft/NEFT/RTGS prepared in favour of ICAR UNIT -CSWRI ,Avikanagar payable at SBI, MALPURA may be 
addressed to the Assistant Administrative Officer, C.S.W.R.I., Avikanagar, Malpura,  Distt. Tonk, Rajasthan Pin- 
304501 on or before bid opening date and time as mentioned in the Critical Date Sheet.  

8- The Hard Copy of original document in respect of cost of tender document etc. must be delivered to the ICAR-CSWRI, 
Avikanagar on or before last date/time of Bid Submission as mentioned above. The bid without tender fee will be summarily 
rejected. 

9- The firm should send the Original brochures of the product and may be addressed to the Assistant Administrative Officer, 
CSWRI, Avikanagar, Malpura, Distt. Tonk, Rajasthan Pin- 304501 on or before bid opening date and time as 
mentioned in the Critical Date Sheet.  

10- Bidders need not be come at the time of Technical as well as financial bid opening at ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar. They can 
view live bid opening after login on CPP e-Procurement Portal at their remote and, If bidder wants to join bid opening event 
at ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar then they have to come with bid acknowledge slip that generates after successfully submission 
of online bid.   

11. Technical Bid: The following scanned documents are to be furnished by the bidders along with Technical Bid as per the 
tender document:  

 
1. Scanned  copy of Firm Registration certificate 
2. Scaned copy of Last five years continuous experience or more of the firm in the relevant field of providing such services in 

Central Govt. establishments/Autonomous bodies of Govt. of India/ Corporations of Govt. of India/reputed public or private 
organizations. 

3. Scanned  copy of Pan card  
4. Scanned copy of GST registr5ation. If not applicable an under taking in this regard should be given on 50/100 rupees stamp 

paper duly attasted by Notery Public.  
5. Scanned copy of ESI and EPF Registration 
6. Scanned copy of D.D./NEFT/RTGS  acnolegment slip and transaction slip of Tender Fee and EMD. 
7. Scanned copy of Acceptance letter(as per Annexure-I) 
8. Scanned copy non blacklisting certificate (as per Annexure-II) 
 

All necessary documents in support of the details for S.No. 1 to 8 must accompany the technical bid. The bid is liable to 
be rejected in case documents are not uploaded in the technical bid on CPP Portal, documents are incomplete or in case any 
certification/registration has already expired but is yet to be renewed. Only essential and necessary valid documents are to be 
uploaded in the technical bid. Please avoid uploading extraneous and irrelevant documents which unnecessary cause confusion.  

 
 

Assistant Administrative Officer 

 



1. अनुब� ध क� अविध काय� आदेश जारी होने क� ितिथ से एक वष� तक रहगेी, ले�कन स�म अिधकारी महोदय चाह ेतो काय� क� अविध 
कम या एक वष� बढाई  जा सकती ह।ै य�द उ� त उविध के दौरान अनुब� धकता� �ारा �कसी �कार का � यवधान या काय� असंतोषजनक 
रहा तो अनुब� ध िनि�त समय अविध से पूव� जमानत रािश ज� त कर अनुब� ध को समा� त �कया जा सकता है, िजसक� पूण� िज� मेदारी 
� वयं अनुब� धकता� क� होगी। 

2. काय� को अनुब� ध पर करने के िलये उिचत व � यूनतम दर ही � वीकार क� जावेगी । िनिवदा/कोटेशन जो भारत सरकार �ारा िनधा��रत 
� यूनतम �िमक दर को पूण� नह� करेगी उसे िनर� त सम�ा जावेगा। साथ ही पेटी ठेका मा� य नह� होगा। 

3. िनिवदाता के पास सरकारी अितिथगृह म� काय� करने का कम से कम 5 वष� का काया�नुभव होना चािहए तथा िनिवदा के साथ 
संतोषजनक काय� पूण� करने क� �ित संल� न करना अिनवाय� ह।ै 

4. अितिथगृह लगभग आठ सौ वग� गज ए�रया म� बना �आ ह ैिजसम�13 कमर�, एक डोरमे�ी, एक कमेठी �म, �कचन, डाइ�नग हॉल और 
ऑ�फस बना �आ है। 

5. अनुब� ध क� अविध म� सब-ऑ�फस-कम अितिथगृह, जयपुर क� आ� त�रक/बाहरी सुर�ा, लगे �ये लोन, पेड पौध� व फूलवारी क� 

िनयिमत �प से दखेभाल करना, पानी िपलाना, फन�चर, डबलबेड, सोफासेट व अ� य सामान को सु� यवि�थत ढंग से रखना, बेड के 

त�कये, क� बल, कवर आ�द को आव� यकतानुसार बदलना, � नानघर, व कमर� क तथा संडास आ�द क� साफ-सफाई  एवं अ� य हाऊस 
क��पग काय� करने ह�गे। 

6. अनुब� धकता� को अनुब� ध क� अविध के दौरान सब-ऑ�फस-कम अितिथगृह जयपुर म� समय-समय पर होने वाले समारोह, बैठक� म� 
बाहर से आने वाले िविश� ट अिधका�रय�/कम�चा�रय�/� यि�य� से िश� टता से � यवहार करना होगा । 

7. अनुब� धकता� को सब-ऑ�फस-कम अितिथगृह, जयपुर के शौचालय�, कमर�, बरामद�, रसोई, � टोर, डाई�नग हॉल, सिमित क�, 
ऑ�फस क� तथा बाहर के लॉन क� िवशेष साफ-सफाई करनी होगी। 

8. अनुबंधकता� �ारा जयपुर गे� ट हाउस जयपुर म� िबजली का रख रखाव एवं (Plumbing) पल��बग से संबंिधत काय� अनुबंध म� ही 
करना होगा । इसके अलग से कोई भुगतान देय नही होगा।   

9. अनुब� धकता� के पास � वयं के नाम स ेरा� य सरकार के िनयम� के अनुसार खा� साम�ी रखने, तैयार करने व िव�य करने का खा� –
अनु�ा प�  (फूड लाईस�स) होना चािहए। य�द िनिवदा भरते समय िनिवदादाता के पास अनु�ा प� (फूड लाईसे� स) नह� हो तो 
िनिवदा � वीकृत होने के पूव� एक माह के भीतर-भीतर उसे रा� य सरकार से अिधकृत िनयमानुसार अनु�ा प� (फूड लाईसे� स) अपने 
� तर पर �ा� त करके काया�लय म� �� तुत करना होगा तदुपरा� त काया�देश जारी �कया जावगेा। 

10. अनुब� धकता�/�ितिनिध सभी �कार क� खा� साम�ी बनाने म� िनपुण होना चािहए तथा उसे इस काय� का कम से कम 5 वष� का 
अनुभव होना चािहए। साथ ही काय� को स� तोषजनक पूण� करने के िलए �ित�दन लगभग 4 मानव �म क� आव� यकता रहती ह।ै 

11. अनुब� धकता� को अितिथगृह, जयपुर के रसोईघर व भोजनक� के साथ भ� डार गृह म� खा� साम�ी एवं पेय पदाथ�(नशे वाले पेय को 

छोडकर) रखने, पकाने, तैयार करने, आपू�त करने एवं िव�य करने के िलये अनु�ा दी जावेगी। उ� त सामान� को रखने, पकान,े तैयार 

करने, परोसने, आ�द को काय� िनिवदाता या उसके �ितिनिधय� �ारा होगी। सं� थान के भवन� म� �वेश व िनकाश का अिधकार 
िनिवदाता के वा� तिवक कम�चारी/एजे� ट को िनधा��रत सामान� क� आप�ूत करने के िलये होगी। 

12. सं� थान के अितिथगहृ म� �दये जाने वाले खाना, चाय ना� ता, अ� य पदाथ� आ�द क� दर� सं� थान �ारा िनधा��रत क� �ई ह ै िजनक� 
पालना करना अनुब� धकता� के िलये अिनवाय� होगा। साथ ही इन दर� को स�म अिधकारी महोदय �ारा आव� यकतानुसार समय-
समय पर संसोिधत �कया जावेगा।  

13. अितिथगृह म� आपू�त �कये जाने वाला सामान उ� च गुणव� ता या �भारी, अितिथगृह �ारा सुझाई गई गु� व� ता वाला होगा �भारी, 
अितिथगृह स�म अिधकारी अ थवा उसके �ितिनिध �कसी भी समय अितिथगृह म� आकर खा�/पेय साम�ी का िनरी�ण कर सकते ह ै
एवं उनके �ारा अितिथगृह म� �योग/आपू�त �कये जाने वाली साम�ी क� गणुव� ता का � तर सुधारने के िलये िलया गया िनण�य 
अनुब� धकता� को मा� य होगा। साथ ही रा� य सरकार के � वा� � य अिधका�रय� को भी खा� साम�ी का िनरी�ण करने का पूण� 
अिधकार होगा। 

14. अनुब� धकता� को अितिथगृह  के काउ� टर पर िशकायत/सुझाव पुि�तका रखनी होगी िजसम� सं� थान के अिधकारी/कम�चारी/मेहमान 
आ�द  िशकायत/सुझाव िलख सकेग� तथा इस पुि�तका का �भारी, अितिथगृह �ारा समय-समय पर अवलोकन �कया जावेगा। 

15. अनुब� धकता� को डाय�नगहाल व रसोई के िलये पया�� त मा�ा म� रसोईये कम�चारी लगाने होग�। अनुब� धकता� क� यह िज� मेदारी होगी 
क� �ूटी पर उपि�थत रसोईये/सेवक आ�द �कसी स�ांमक रोग से पीिडत नह� हो, िनधा��रत यूनीफाम� (ए�ेन) म� हो तथा 

कम�चा�रय�/अिधका�रय�/मेहमान� आ�द से बातचीत/� यवहार म� िवन�ता, ईमानदारी, संयमी एवं िश� ट हो। अनुब� धकता� अथव उसके 
कम�चा�रय� �ारा �कसी �कार क� अव�ा/अवहलेना करने क� ि�थित म� अनुब� ध को िनर� त �कया जा सकता ह।ै 

16. अितिथगृह रसोई म� काय� करते समय अनुब� धकता�/�ितिनिधय� को ए�ेन, केप व हाथ के द� ताने इ� या�द पहनने ह�गे। 



17. अनुब� � कता� को अितिथगृह म� आने वाले �िश�णा�थय�/मेहमान� को आव� यकतानुसार िनधा��रत समय पर चाय, ना� ता, दोपहर व 
राि� के भोजन क� � यव� था करनी होगी तथा उनके �ारा िबल मांगने पर ि�� टेड िबल �� तुत करना होगा। 

18. अनुब� धकता� को अनुब� ध क� अविध म� सब-ऑ�फस-कम अितिथगृह , जयपुर म� � थािपत सभी � थाई/अ� थाई स� पित क�  सुर�ा करनी 
होगी। साथ ही अनुब� ध क� अविध म� कोई सामान चोरी होता है अथव सं� थान क� स� पित का नुकसान होता है तो उसक� भरपाई 
अनुब� धकता� से क� जावेगी। 

19. अितिथगृह म� उपल� ध सामान अनुब� धकता� क� लापहरवाही से �ित�� त होता है अथव गुम हो जाता ह ैतो उसक� िनधा��रत क�मत 
क� भरपाई को करनी होगी। 

20. अनुब� धकता� �ारा �भारी, अितिथगृह के िनद�शानुसार समय पर काय� नह� �कया जाता ह ैतो 500/- �पये के �ित�दन के िहसाब से 
उनके देय िबल से कटौती क� जावेगी। 

21. अनुब� धकता� को �भारी, सब-ऑ�फस-कम अितिथगृह , जयपुर/�ितिनिध के �दशा-िनद�शानुसार काय� करना होगा। 
22. अनुब� ध क� अविध म� �कसी �िमक को लगाया या हटाया जाता ह ैतो उसक� पूण� जानकारी या सूचना �भारी को देनी होगी। 
23. �िमक� के बारे म� िनधा��रत रिज� टर/म� टरोल आ�द का रख-रखाव � वयं अनुब� धकता� को करना होगा तथा लगाये गये �िमक� का 

EPF/ESI इ� या�द य�द िनयमानुसार देय होता ह ैतो अनुब� धकता� �ारा � वयं के दये िबल रािश से देना होगा। सं� थान इस िवषय म� 
कोई भी अलग से भुगतान को दावा � वीकार नह� करेगा। इस �कार का िन� तारण अनुब� धकता� � वयं अपने � तर पर करेगा। सं� थान 
�ारा मांग करने पर उपल� ध कराने ह�गे। 

24. संबंिधत िव� तीय वष� म� या समय-समय पर होने वाले संशोधन के अनुसार अनुब� धकता� के देय मािसक िबल म� से िनयमानुसार 
सेवाकर/आयकर (GST/Income Tax) एवं उस पर लगने वाले सरचाज�ज रािश क� भी कटौती क� जावेगी। 

25. अनुब� धकता�/�ितिनिध �ारा काय� म� �कसी भी �कारी क� िशिथलता/गैर िज� मेदारी/अव�ा क� गई तो अनुब� धकता� �ारा �� तुत �कये 
जाने वाले िबल म� से रािश क� कटौती क� जावेगी साथ ही अनुब� ध को िनर� त करने �ये अमानत/जमानत रािश ज� त करली जावेगी।  

26. काय� के िबल का भुगतान �� येक माह अनुब� धकता� �ारा िबल तीन �ितय� म� पूव� �ाि� रसीद के साथ्  �� तुत करने पर िनि�त समय 
अविध 30-45 �दन म� �कया जावेगा। 

27. अनुब� धकता� को अनुब� ध क� अविध म� भारत सरकार के �चिलत �िमक कानून� का पालन करना होगा। भारत सरकार �ारा � यूनतम 
अिधिनयम के तहत् समय-समय पर िनधा��रत दर से भुगतान करना होगा। �िमक को भुगतान करने क� िज� मदेारी � वयं अनुब� धकता� 
क� होगी। भुगतान से स� बि�धत �कसी भी �िमक �ारा कोई वाद/� लमे �� तुत करने पर माननीय � यायालय �ारा िनधा��रत क� गई 
रािश का पूण� भुगतान करने क� िज� मेदारी भी � वयं अनुब� धकता� क� होगी। साथ ही बाल �िमक कानून का पूण� पालन करना होगा।  

28. अनुब� धकता� �ारा िजन �ितिनिधय� को अनुब� ध काय� हेतु िनयु� त �कया जावेगा उनका वद� म� रहना आव� यक होगा। वद� का � यय 
� वयं अनुब� धकता� को वहन करना होगा। साथ ही  �ितिनिधय� क� पहचान, नाम,पता व मोबाईल न� बर इ� या�द �भारी को उपल� ध 
कराना होगा। 

29. अनुब� ध क� अविध के दौरान �कसी भी �कार क� दघु�टना हो जाने पर अनुब� धकता�/उनके �ितिनिध � वयं िज� मदार ह�गे तथा सभी 
�कार क� कानूनी काय�वही अपने � तर पर � वयं के खच� पर करनी होगी। साथ ही सं� थान �ारा �कसी भी �कार क� सहायता/�ितपू�त 
रािश नह� दी जावेगी। 

30. सभी िववाद� को िनपटाने का �े�ािधकार अिवकानगर, मालपुरा होगा। �कसी भी �कार का िववाद होने क� ि�थित म� अि�तम िनण�य 

देने का अिधकार िनदशेक, के� �ीय भेड व ऊन अनुसंधान स�ं थान, अिवकानगर, तहसील मालपुरा, िजला ट�क, राज� थान को होगा। 
िजसे अनुब� धकता� �ारा मा� य होगा।  

31. यह काय� केवल अनुब� ध क� �कृित (जॉब को� �े� ट के आधार पर) के िलये ही माना जावेगा। ठेके क� अविध व उसके उपरा� त 
अनुब� धकता� अथवा उसके �ितिनिध का जॉब को� �े� ट काय� के अित�र� त सं� थान से कोई स� ब� ध नह� रहगेा। 

32. सं� थान के स�म अिधकारी को िबना कोई कारण बताय� �कसी भी समय जारी अनुब� ध आदेश को िनर� त करने का पूण� अिधकारी 
सुरि�त ह।ै  

33. सफल अनुब� धकता� को 500/- �पये का नॅान � यिडिशयल � टा� प पेपर पर काय� को अनुब� ध पर करने के िलये ए�ीमे� ट देना होगा, 
िजसका �ा�प �य अनुभाग से �ा� त करना होगा।  

34. सं� थान के स�म अिधकारी महोदय को िबना कोई कारण बताये �कसी भी एक/सभी िनिवदा�/कोटेशन� को िनर� त करने का पूण� 
अिधकार सुरि�त ह।ै 

35. यह सूचना इस सं� थान क� वेबसाईट www.cswri.res.in एवं https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app.उपल� ध ह।ै 

 
सहायक �शासिनक अिधकारी 



Chapter III- General Terms & Conditions 

1. Tenderers are advised to go through all the points mentioned in the terms and conditions of tender carefully before 
submitting the tender document. Incomplete/unsigned/conditional tenders will be summarily rejected and no 
correspondence will be entertained in this regard.  

2. Before submission of the tender, the tenderer/contractor may inspect/visit the Guest House area site and get 
acquainted himself with reference to conditions and to nature of work required to be performed/executed at this 
Institute to avoid any ambiguity or confusion.  

3. The contract will be awarded to the least responsive bidder based on the rates quoted by the firm. In case, the 
institute finds that the rates quoted by the tenderer is not sufficient to cover the cost of engaging minimum number 
of personnel at minimum wages along with other statutory requirement as specified by Govt. of India for 
Agricultural Sector in guest house maintenance such bids will be financially non responsive and will be summarily 
rejected. In case of two or more tenderers quote same rates the tenderer having higher experience in relevant work 
will be given preference. 

4.  The Director ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar reserves the right to accept or reject any tender without assigning any 
reason.  

5. If successful tenderer does not accept the offer within 15 days, after issuance letter of award the offer will stand 
withdrawn & earnest money will be forfeited, and no correspondence will be entertained in this regard. 

6. The successful firm will have to sign an agreement (format will be provided by the institute with offer) on 
nonjudicial stamp paper of appropriate value not less than Rs. 500/- along with the Security Deposit @3% of 
contract value in form of Account Payee Demand Draft/banker’s Cheque or FDR/TDR in favour of ICAR Unit 
CSWRI, Avikanagar within 15 days after issue of letter of award. It is clarified that no interest on security deposit 
shall be payable and security deposit money will be refundable only after the expiry/ termination of the contract 
period and adjusting the dues and /or forfeiture if any. 

7. The contract will be awarded initially for a period of one year and thereafter will be extendable up to one more year, 
subject to the satisfactory performance, on the same terms & conditions. 

8. The firm will be disqualified and black listed and security deposit forfeited, if it is found that they sublet the 
contract, wholly or partially, during the period of the contract. A register for complaint /surprise/routine checks 
shall be maintained by the contractor which may also be inspected by authority of institute. 

9.  All the deployed workers must be in sound health, between 18-60 years of age. The firm should submit police 
verification/ fitness certificate for each deployed worker and issue them an identity card as well as appropriate 
uniform at the cost of contractor. 

10.  It will be the responsibility of the firm to look after the health and welfare of the personnel deployed as per the 
statutory requirements and rules. Such records would be maintained in registers and should be produced as and 
when demanded by the Institute.  

11. The contractor shall maintain a register of complaint/work and duties performed which shall be verified by the 
institute. 

12. PENALTY CLAUSE: Any loss/damage occurred by the Firm/Firm to the Institute property during the 
transaction/currency of the contract, the clause liquidated damages for Rs.500/- per day shall be imposed, if the 
Firm fails to replace/rectify the damage/loss within a week. In case of any of the above contingencies, the First 
Party shall have the right to terminate this agreement forthwith without notice and recover aforesaid amount for 
security deposit and shall not be liable to any damages and/ or loss, which may be suffered by the agency on 
account of termination of this agreement. The same shall be without any financial implication on part of the First 
Party. The decision of the Director, ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar will be final and binding in this regard. 

13. If the contractor does not discharge his duties up to the satisfaction of I/c Guest House Avikanagar the contract will 
be terminated before expiry period and the security money will be forfeited.  

14. In case any problem arises on account of non-compliance of any statutory Law, the sole responsibility will be on the 
concerned firm. The Institute will not be responsible for any liability in this regard. 

15. If any loss is incurred to the institute due to negligence or malafied intentions of the firm or any of its employees, 
the firm will make good the losses incurred to institute. The decision of the Director, ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar 
will be final and binding in this regard. 

16. The firm must abide by all the Labour Laws in vogue for which the responsibility will solely be lying on the 
concerned firm. The payment to labourers engaged by the firm must be as per minimum wages prescribed by the 
Govt. of India for Agricultural Sector through the bank transfer, on or before 10th day of following month. The 
details of the payment are to be submitted to the office for processing the bill. 



17. The labourers engaged by the firm will have no claim for any regular employment in the Institute/ICAR at any 
point of time, as this arrangement is purely on the contractual basis between the Institute and the firm. 

18. In case of any accident/loss of life of the worker during discharging duties, all the liabilities/ compensation shall be 
borne by the firm and ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar shall not have responsibility in this regard. 

19.  The firm must submit proof of depositing the EPF and ESIC contributions along with the name and account 
numbers of the deployed labour and Challan of the deposited GST for the billing period (if applicable). 

20. The bill in triplicate for work carried out in billing period is to be submitted in the Office for claiming the monthly 
payment through a Coordinator appointed by the Institute. No part payment request would be entertained.  

21. The Director ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar reserves the right to review the performance whenever felt necessary also 
to terminate the contract at any point of time during the tenure of contract in case the performance and service 
rendered by firm are found to be unsatisfactory, without giving any prior notice. The decision of Director, 
ICARCSWRI, Avikanagar shall be final and binding on the contractor. 

22. Contract can also be terminated at any point of time if the above mentioned work is no more required. Contract 
cannot be terminated by contractor firm before expiry of the contract period. Violation would invite forfeiture of 
security deposit. 

23.  In the case of any dispute between the institute and the firm, the Director, ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar will appoint 
an arbitrator within one month of the dispute, whose decision will be binding on both the parties; the legal 
jurisdiction will be Malpura only. 

24. The TDS will be deducted as per Income tax extant rules. 
25.  The contractor or its worker shall not misuse the premises allotted to them for any purpose other than for which 

contract is awarded. 
26.  The contractor/ his authorized representative shall report immediately whenever called by HOD/Incharge on 

receiving telephone message to attend any complaint.  
27.  The Contractor firm or its partners/Directors should not been declared insolvent any time. Further they are not 

declared defaulters / black listed by any Bank/ Financial Institute/ State oriented Govt. organization, Autonomous 
body etc.  
 

 Assistant Administrative Officer (S&P) 



Annexure - I 
 

भा.कृ.अ.प.- के� ��य भेड एवं ऊन अनसुधंान स�ं थान, अ�वकानगर 
तहसील-मालपुरा, िजला-ट�क, राज� थान – 304501 

 
�मांकद: 6(368)एसपी/2014                                             �दनाकं 09-02-2022 
 

�न�वदा � वीकारोि�त प� (Tender Acceptance Latter) 
 

यह �मािणत �कया  जाता ह ै �क मैन� िनिवदा म� दशा�यी गई सभी िनयम व शत� भली-भॉित पढली ह ै तथा मुझ े पूण��प से 
� वीकार ह।ै म� यह भी वचन देता � ँ �क मझेु व मेरे �ितिनिध को उपरो� त िनिवदा �प� म� दशा�ये गये सभी काय� का पूण� �ान ह।ै म� 
उपरो� त दशा�यी गई दर� पर 

के आ धार पर करने के िलये सहमत �।ँ म� यह वचन देता � ँसं� थान �ारा समय-समय उपरो� त या उनके 
�ितिनिध से समय-समय पर स� पक�  करके उ� त दशा�यी गई दर� पर सं� थान म� काय� क�ंगा तथा तथा म� �भारी, अितिथगृह  या उनके 
�ितिनिध से समय-समय पर स� पक�  करके उनके िनद�शानुसार अनुब� ध काय� करता र�गँा । म� अनुब� ध काय� म� �कसी �कार का ह� त�ेप 
नह� क�ँगा और सं� थान के अिधका�रय�/कम�चा�रय� से िवन�ता पूव�क � यवहार रखूँगा। य�द मेरे या �ितिनिधय� �ारा अनुब� ध काय� म� 
�कसी प�ार का � यवधान/ह� त�ेप करने/या उनके �ारा बताये जाने वाले काय� को करने के िलये मना आ�द करता � ँतो मेरे �ारा जमा 
करवाई जाने वाली अमानत/जमानत रािश को ज� त करके अनुब� ध को िनर� त �कया जा सकता ह,ै िजसक� स� पूण� िज� मेदारी मेरी होगी।  

  
यह भी वचन देता � ँ�क म� भारत/राज� थान सरकार के �चिलत सभी �िमक िनयम� का पूण� �प से पालन क�ँगा तथा मेरे �ारा 

लगाये गये सभी �ितिनिधय� क� मजदरूी का भुगतान समय-समय पर िनधा��रत दिैनक मजदरूी क� दर से क�ँगा। 
 

यह मेरे/हमारे सं�ान म� भली-भ�ित  से ह ै �क आपके �ारा उपरो� त  काय� हतुे िनिवदा� म� आप � यूनतम अथवा �कसी अ� य 
िनिवदा� को � वीकर करने हेतु बा� य नह� ह ैएवं स�म अिधकारी �ारा िलया गया िनण�य मुझे/हम� मा� य ह�। अनुब� ध क� अविध समा� त 
होने के उपरा� त मेरा व मेरे �ारा लगाये गये �ितिनिधय� का इस सं� थान से जॉब को� �े� ट के अलावा कोई स� ब � ध नह� रहेगा और नही मै 
�कसी �कार का सं� थान के िखलाफ कोई काय�वाही क�ँगा।  

 
�दनांक ............................. 

ह� ता�र ठेकेदार/फम� �ितिनिध मय सील  
पूरा पता 
टेिलफोन/मोबाईल नं.  

 

   



Annexure - II 
NON BLACKLISTING CERTIFICATE 

[To be submitted on letterhead] 
 

I/We hereby certify that the [Name of the company / firm] has not been ever blacklisted/ 
debarred by any Central / State Government / Public Undertaking / Institute on any account. 

 
I/We also certify that firm will supply the item perform the duties as per the specification 

given by ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar and also abide all the terms and conditions stipulated in 
Contract. 

  
I/We also certify that the information given in bid is true and correct in all aspects and in any 

case at a later date it is found that any details provided are false and incorrect, contract given to the 
concern firm or participation may be summarily terminated at any stage, the firm will be blacklisted 
and ICAR-CSWRI, Avikanagar may imposed any action as per NIT rules. 

 
 

Date:         Name: 
Place:         Business Address : 

Signature of Bidder: 
Seal of the Bidder: 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This document was created with the Win2PDF “print to PDF” printer available at 
http://www.win2pdf.com 

This version of Win2PDF 10 is for evaluation and non-commercial use only. 

This page will not be added after purchasing Win2PDF. 

http://www.win2pdf.com/purchase/ 

 

 


